
*
t

*
. l.CONIHACI80 CODE PAGE OF PAGES

AfAENDMENT OF SOLICITATION / MODIFICATION OF CONTRACT j |4
'
-

L Mu,OMiNe, moo.l.u noNNU. a. o ei.ci vE DAiE .. nE aUn,I nONeeUHo. ASE ea u No. u HOaECi~O.u/.,,f<..wi
-

Four (4) 9/28/90 RES-88-095
. ,55UEO ov ' ' ^ * * ' " ' ' ' ' " ' * * " ' ~ " * * * ' " " ' ' ' ICODE CODE

U.S. Nuclear Regulatory Comnission
Division of Contracts & Property Management
Washington, D.C. 20555

s. te AME AND ADOHESS Of CON T H AC10R (No,.. stree f county. Stefe and Elf Code) (g) 9A. AMENOMENT OF SOLaCIT ATION NO.
' *

PRIME: U.S. Small Business Administration
1020 Main Street, Suite 290
Boise, Idaho 83702 so mAiEO<sa irzarssi

SUB: Scientech, Inc. S o^q.o'"c^ 2 'o" o' co"' "^c '/o" oc"
1680 Foote Drive X (SBA No. SB-08810216)
Idaho Falls, Idaho 83403-1406 h/'d o9'-M?'-n96

SOU. DA1 LU ISLE ITE3D J35

CODE | F ACIU TY CODE 9/6/88
11. THIS ITEM ONLY A".'tlES TO AMENDMENTS OF SOLICITATIONS

'

1 se atwa numtered sohcitation is amen &d as set iorth in item 14. The hour and date srecified for receipt of Offers is ex tendw,' is not eu.
tended .

Of fers mus, ad nowledoc receipt of this amendment prior to the hour and date specified in the solicitation or as amended, by one of the followin0 methods:

(a) Dy compicing items 8 and 15. and returning copies of the amendment; (b) DV acknowldging receipt of this amendment on eJch copy of the offer
sutmitted; or h i By separate letter or telegram which includes a seference to the sohcitation and amendment numbers. FAILURE OF YOUR ACKNOWLEDG.
MENT TO DE RECEIVEO AT T HE PLACE DEStGN ATED FOR THE RECEIPT OF OFFERS PRIOR TO THE HOUR AND OATE SPECIFIED MAY RESULT
IN REJECTION OF YOUR OF F E A If by virtue of this amendment you desire to change an of fer alrea1y submitled, such change may be made by telegram or
letter orovided each telegram or tetter makes reference to the solicitation and this arnendment. and is esceived prior to the opening hour and date specified.

12. ACCOUN T ING AN D APPROPHI A T ION DAT A (./ required)

B&R No. 0601925040 fin No. 020910 Oblicate: $94.012.00
13 THIS ITEM APPLIES ONLY TO MODIFICATIONS OF CONTRACTS / ORDERS.

IT MOOlFIES THE CONTRACT / ORDER NO. AS DESCRIBED IN ITEM 14.
A. I HIS C H ANGE OR DE G 85 455UE O PUR SU AN T T O: (Specs /y authority) THE CHANGES SET FOR TH IN SIEM 14 ARE M ADE IN THE CON.g

._ T R ACT OROL H NO, IN ITEM 10A.

H. THE A00VE NUMDERE O CONT R ACT/ ORDER 15 MOOlFIED TO REFLECT THE ADMINISTR ATIVE CHANCES (sucfi as changes in paying o// ice,
appropriation dele, etc.) SE T rOR T H IN IT EM 14. PUR5UANT TO T HE AU THORIT Y OF F A R 43.103(O).

C. T HIS SUPPLEMEN I AL AG HELMEN T IS EN T EREO INIO PUHSUANT TO AUT HOHIT Y OF

D. O f HEH fSNes/y type of * tods/acetion and sulhorsf y)

X FAR Clause 52.263-2 " Changes -- Cost Reimbursement"

Contrar.o, O is noi. O is ,enui,ea iO sion inis oOComeni ono reiura ..a cOoies 10 ine issuino Orrice.E. IMPORTANT:
1 . OE SC n Pi,0N Or AMr .,OMuniiMOD,nc A T SON <O,s.nized uy uOr,eef,on he.dma.. inanudma ,oucitaf,onicon tr <r u sseef m.f fer wnere faa,.sie.>

.

(PLEASE SEE THE FOLLOWING PAGE.)

9010220011 900926 .
~

PDR CONTR
NRC-04-88-095 PNV

E scenit as provided herein, aH terms and cond6tions of the document referenced in Hem 9A or IOA. as heretofore changed, remains unchanged and en f ull force
and et fec t.
15 A. N AME AND TI T LE OF SIGNEH f fype or prenff 16A. N AML. AND T a T LE OF CON T A AC TING OF FICEH (Type or pran f1

(SEE SIGNATURE PAGE)
ISH CON I H AC T OHiOF F E,40H, ISC. OAIE stGNEO 140. UNI TEO S T A T E5 0F AME RIC A 16C. DA TE SIGNEO +

~.._---___g_.....__..- DY
f.%4 nu t..*e of pers<m au thura;<d tu ugn) _.._-..-....._.__._..mof Cesra tracterid Offecer)

_..__.

(Sena tu re

NSN 7540 ol 152 6070 30 105 STANDARD FORM 30 (nEv. 30.e31
PAEVIOUS EDITION UNUSAOLE Prescribed py GSA

F AR (48 CFR) 53.243



.

-

* '
.

.. ,

*

,
.

NRC-04-88-095
(SBA No. 58-08810216)

-Modification No. 4
Page 2 '

This modification accomplishes the~following:

1. Revises the scope of work by both deleting and adding task efforts and
changing specific performance dates;

2. Raises the contract ceiling by $94,012.00, in result of deletions and
additions to the scope of work;

3. Provides additional funds of $94,012.00; and

4. Revises the contract indirect rates,

i

As a result, the following changes.are hereby made:

1. Section C.1 entitled STATEMENT OF' WORK, is revised as set forth in
~

ATTACHMENT I of this Modification No. 4.

2. Section B.2 entitled CONSIDERATION AND OBLIGATION--COST PLUS FIXED
tEt, paragraphs a. and c., are revised to read as follows:

"a. t is estimated that-the total cost to the Government for full
perfoimance of this contract will be $488,431.00 of.which the sum of
$448,36'.00 represents the estimated reimbursable costs, and-of which
$40,130.00 represents the fixed fee."

; "c. The amount presently obligated by the Government with respect to
| this contract is $394,012.00."

,

| 4. Section G.1 entitled INDIRECT RATES, paragraph a. is revised to read as
| follows: }

"a. Pending establishment of final indirect rates which shall be
negotiated based on audit of actual costs, the contractor shall be
reimbursed for allowable indirect costs as' follows:

CATEGORY RATE (%) COST BASE APPLICABLE PERIOD f
Overhead 87% (Wash. , DC) Ofrect Labor 9/6/88 - 1/31/89. .i
Overhead 85% (Idaho Falls) Direct Labor 9/6/88 - 1/31/89 3

| Fringe Benefits N/A N/A*
!-

'

G&A 6.9% Total Costs 9/6/88 - 1/31/89

i

,

!

|

I

'!



,

..,
.

'
+

..

NRC-04-88-095.
(SBA No. 58-08810216)
Modification No. 4
Page 3

,

CATEGORY RATE (%) COST BASE APPLICABLE PERIOD-
!

Overhead 75.40% (Wash.,DC) Direct; Labor. 2/1/89 - 9/5/91- |

'

Overhead 82.00% (Idaho Falls) Direct Labor 2/1/89 - 9/5/91 i
Fringe Benefits N/A N/A . 1

G&A 9.75% Total Costs 2/1/89 - 9/5/91"' ;..
!

All other terms and conditions of the contract remain unchanged.

!

!

.

I

'|

.4

!
;
;

a

:
!

* .

%

!

!

|

.

I



. ..

'

-
.

,

h

40
NRC-04-88-095 104/G

'

(SBA No. SB-08820M6) -

Modification No. 4
Page 4

,

!

TRIPARTITE AGREEMENT !

SUBCONTRACTOR |

Scientech, Inc.

$ [9 OBY: N} M Date:

NAME: **a T. ANOM
J

TITLE: l L2. N' '

.!

PRIME CONTRACTOR

U.S. Small Business Ad inistration

BY: 'A |f}AEd) N. 0 0 Date: h-Shh'
.

/ j i\ < t

NAME: i)
''

LaDonna J. Baker '

TITLE: Gontracti@ficer+6BA

PROCURING OFFICE
,

U. S. Nuclear Regulatory Commission

BY: @ DATE: 9 4 90
'

/ /- .i

NAME:

WWhofb7bA hNEldTITLE:
C/ /!

-

i,
-

I

- . ;-



'

c. ( .
.

. ..

.

- :
.

5

Modification to Statement of Work

RFPA No.: RES-88-095

| Ti1LE: Scientech, Technical Assistance for Developing License
Renewal Rule

>

FIN No.: D2091
,

This modification both adds to and deletes from the scope of work and changes
certain performance dates. These changes reflect changes in the license
renewal rulemaking schedule, the decision to develop regulatory-guidance
concurrent with rulemaking, and the decision to make the license renewal rule
more detailed. These changes reflect the proposed. modified schedule submitted ,

to the Commission in January 1990 and several intermediate program decisions
during the period September through November 1989.- The level of -effort covered -

by new funds is 3000 professional staff hours.
|

1

Change 1 Add the following background text and work element iii to subtask
1.b, Public Meeting and Public Comments, af ter work element ii.

"In October 1988 the staff determined there was little interest in a o'
public meeting on NUREG-1317. Subsequently, a draf t of a proposed rule'
and a draf t of the regulatory analysis were completed. After fur"ier-

| staf f deliberations and reworking of the draft proposed rule-and 'certain
| explanatory material the staff, with Commission approval, decided to hold ,

a public workshop prior to completion of a proposed rule. This workshop !
l

was announced in the Federal Register on October 13, 1989. Scientech will
participate in the planning, organization, administration and _ analysis of
this workshop which will be held on November 13 and 14, 1989 in-Reston, ;

Virginia. ,

(iii) Scientech will support the staff by:

- providing administrative and logistical support in organizing and-

conducting the workshop
' *

- reviewing and critiquing materials developed by the staff for each of
the 8 workshop sessions

1

- monitor about 4 sessions (to' be assigned) and atsist session chair-
in summarizing session for presentation on the afternoon of- ,

November 14, 1989

assist in scoping a report on the workshop (to be developed by the !
-

MITRE Corp) and in reviewing initia.1 sumary report (available j
December 1,1989) and a full report (available January 12,1990).

't

'f

>



.

( (
_

:. - -

.
.

.

-
. ,

,4

-2- .

Change 2 - Add work elements iii and iv to subtask 1.d, Draf t Regulatory'
Analysis.

(iii) Scientech will revise the sections of the Draf t Regulatory Analysis ,

dealing with the interrelations of proposed alternative license
renewal regulations and existing regulations, policies, and programs, ;

for which it was initially responsible. The revisions will consider
the revised draft proposed rule, and will. incorporate the results of-
the public workshop. Revised sections are due January 12, 1990, will

|
be reviewed by January 24, 1990, and~ final input to the Draft
Regulatory Analysis is due by February 2,1990. Scientech will also
participate in the overall review and technical editing of the Draft J

L

Regulatory Analysis. Several meetings will be scheduled between [
January 15 and 24,1990 to review the January 12, 1990 draft.

(iv) Scientech will expand on the draf t material on ongoing regulatory : 3

requirements and programs, developed under work elements 1.d(i) and
2.a(i) to (iv), in a report which will_ systematically review the '

,

safety basis for each regulation and determine-what action, if any,
is necessary to ensure that this safety basis remains valid for the
renewal term. The basis-developed for each topic Will include

| analysis of _ the applicable regulations and supporting documents such
,

! as the statement of considerations, regulatory guides applicable to
the topic, and other technical documentation which provide background -

or insight as to the original intent or'applicabili_y of the {t

regulations. The report will support the Scientech sections of the
Draf t Regulatory Analysis and will be. published as either an appendix
to that document or as a separate NUREG/CR. A draf t is. due bys r

January 5,1990 and the final is -due February'2,1990.

| Change 3 - In subtask i.e., Assistance During NRC Review of Proposed Rule, t

change ".. .from March through August 1989." to ".. .f rom February through June
1990." .

Change 4 - In subtask 1.f, Tracking and Control System, _ add' to the end of the
second paragraph "af ter September 1980 the tracking- and control system will not- 1

be updated nor will updated printouts be required."

Change 5 - Add Subtask 1.g, Assistance in Development of NUREG Report on NRC.
License Renewal Technical Positions. This subtask is divided into three work
elements.

"(i) Review the transcript of the November 1989 public workshop on |

license renewal and the associated written coments submitted. Develop
^

general guidelines for the NRC to. consistently address each of the
questions presented by the NRC for consideration at the workshop, taking.
into account public and industry response and > the NRC's safety
responsibilities. These guidelin'es will be submitted to the staff no
later than January 12, 1990. j

.

,

!

.

'

i

-

1



f (-- - - .
.

..
- ,

.. .-
.

-3-
!

"(ii) Scientech will compile and' review draf t responses prepared by the
NRC session leaders.to the workshop questions relating to.their
sessions. Scientech will provide consistency 'among these responses and
ensure that appropriate discussion and consideration is given to' public

! comments. Scientech will submit a draft of the document forLNRC' review
within three weeks of. receiving the. staff draft responses.

"(iii) Scientech will incorporate substantive NRC coments on that draf t
documentsubmittedunderworkelement(ii). Within two weeks of

~

|receiving NRC coments on the initial draf t, Scientech will submitithe. '

final draft document to NRC in electronic format for final editing and
eventual issuance by the NRC as a NUREG report."

Change 6 - In subtask 2.a, Prepare a Needs Report on Regulatory Guidance -
Required to implement the Proposed License Renewal Rule, delete (v) and (vi)'.
These work elements are now not timely because of the staff decision to develop
regulatory guides concurrent with the rulemaking, comunicated to the
Comission in SECY-88-275.

. .

Change 7 - In subtask 2. b. , Public Meetings, make the following date changes.

- 1st paragraph - Change ".. 0ctober and November 1989." to ". . . July and
August 1990."

- (i) - Change "mid-August 1989." to " late June 1990."; "mid-September 1989"' to
"mid-July 1990"; and " late September 1989" to " late July 1990."

Change 8 - In subtask 2.c, Response to Coments, make the- following date
changes.

- (i) - Change "... January 1990." to "early October 1990."
- (ii) ' Change "... February 1990 through early May 1990." to ". . 0ctober

1990 through Occomber 1990."
- ( iii)- Change ". . . la te May 1990." to ". . .mid-January 1991."

Change 9 - In subtask 2.d, Assess the, Need to Revise the Proposed Rule and the
Supporting Regulatory Analysis and Hake the Necessary Revisions, make the.' ,

following date changes.

- (i) - Change ". . . late April 1990." to ". . . December 1990."
- (ii)- Change "...early June 1990." to ...early January 1991.

Change 10 - In subtask 2.e, Assistance During NRC Review of Final Rule, make'
the following date change. Change " July 1990 through December 1990." to

*

" January 1991 through May 1991~." s ,

i

!

.


